

FILED
MAR 04, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33776-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DOMENIC R. ROCKEY,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL J. TRIESCH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #17445
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Tel: 206-464-7352
OID#91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
	A. Did The University Owe Rockey A Special Duty Of Care? (Assignment Of Error 1).....	1
	B. Did The University Breach Its Duty As A Landowner? (Assignment Of Error 1)	1
	C. Is The University Liable Under <i>Respondeat Superior</i> For Su'a-Kalio's Intentional, Criminal Assault Upon Rockey? (Assignments Of Error 1 And 2).....	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Standard Of Review	1
	B. Procedural Summary.....	2
	C. Summary Of The Argument	3
	D. Counterstatement Of The Facts	4
	1. The University's Standards For Student Conduct.....	4
	2. Rockey's Association With The Football Team	5
	4. Su'a-Kalio's Relationship With Rockey	6
	5. Su'a-Kalio's Intentional Assault On Rockey	6
	6. Su'a-Kalio's Criminal Charge, Plea And Conviction	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. The University Did Not Owe Rockey A Special Duty Of Care	8

B.	The University Did Not Breach Its Duty As A Landowner	9
C.	The University Is Not Liable Under <i>Respondeat Superior</i>	17
1.	Su'a-Kalio Was Not A University Employee	18
2.	Su'a-Kalio's Intentional Criminal Assault Did Not Further The University's Interests	20
V.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL	22
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atherton Condo Apartment-Owners Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	22
<i>Baker v. Trinity Pawling School</i> , 21 A.D.3d 272, 800 N.Y.S.2d 10 (2005).....	16
<i>Blenheim v. Dawson & Hall Ltd.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 435, 667 P.2d 125 (1983).....	20
<i>Breedlove v. Stout</i> , 104 Wn. App. 67, 14 P.3d 897 (2001).....	18
<i>Brown v. Day</i> , 68 Ohio App.3d 447, 588 N.E.2d 973, 974 (1990).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Labor Ready N.W., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 643, 54 P.3d 166 (2002).....	20
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>Coleman v. Western Mich. Univ.</i> , 125 Mich. App. 35, 336 N.W.2d 224 (1983).....	19
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509, 951 P.2d 1118 (1998).....	8
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	9
<i>Enter. Leasing, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 139 Wn.2d 546, 988 P.2d 961 (1999).....	2
<i>Furek v. University of Delaware</i> , 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991).....	8

<i>Greenhalgh v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 706, 248 P.3d 150 (2011).....	1
<i>Hanson v. Kynast</i> , 24 Ohio St.3d 171, 494 N.E.2d 1091 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 934, 894 P.2d 1366 (1995).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Jones v. Leon</i> , 3 Wn. App. 916, 478 P.2d 778 (1970).....	10
<i>Kavanagh v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 440 Mass. 195, 795 N.E.2d 1170 (2003).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>King County Fire Protection Dist. No. 16 v. Housing Auth.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	12
<i>Kline v. OID Assocs., Inc.</i> , 80 Ohio App. 3d 393, 609 N.E.2d 564 (1992).....	13
<i>Korellas v. Ohio St. Univ.</i> , 121 Ohio Misc. 2d 16, 779 N.E.2d 1112 (2002)	19
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> , 24 Wn. App. 274, 600 P.2d 679 (1979).....	20
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986).....	2
<i>Mauch v. Kissling</i> , 56 Wn. App., 312, 783 P.2d 601 (1989).....	10
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla Cnty.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999).....	22

<i>McKown v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	9, 11
<i>Nero v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 253 Kan. 567, 861 P.2d 768 (1993).....	8
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	10
<i>O'Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	19
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1022, 108 S. Ct. 1996, 10 L. Ed. 2d 227 (1988).....	12
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	8
<i>Rensing v. Indiana State Univ. Bd. Of Trustees</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1983).....	19
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	8
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	2
<i>Shelby v. Keck</i> , 85 Wn.2d 911, 541 P.2d 365 (1975).....	10
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Industrial Comm'n of Colo.</i> , 135 Colo. 570, 314 P.2d 288 (1957).....	18
<i>Terrell C. v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004).....	8
<i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003).....	11

<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	12
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

<i>Sherman Antitrust Act</i> , 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7	19
----------------------------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343 (1965).....	9
--------------------------------------------------------	---

Rules

CR 56	22
CR 56(c).....	2
CR 56(e).....	2
RAP 18.1.....	22
RAP 18.9.....	22

Regulations

WAC 504-26.....	4, 21
WAC 504-26-204.....	4
WAC 504-26-224.....	4
